

DATALOGIC (STAR: DAL) - THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVED THE QUARTERLY REPORT AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013

The progressive improvement in sales and margins continued in the third quarter:

- Sales revenues at 112.0 million Euro , +1.2% compared to 110.7 million Euro in the third quarter of 2012
- EBITDA at 17.0 million Euro, +41.1% compared to 12.0 million Euro in the third quarter of 2012
- Net profit at 7.4 million Euro compared to 2.0 million Euro in the third quarter of 2012
- 9M2013 closes with a net profit of 17.7 million Euro compared to 28.6 million Euro registered in the first nine months of 2012
- Consolidated net financial debt at 125.1 million Euro compared to 121.1 million Euro at 31st December 2012

Bologna, 7th November 2013 – The Board of Directors of **Datalogic S.p.A.** (Borsa Italiana S.p.A.: **DAL**), a company listed in the STAR Segment of the Italian Stock Exchange managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. (“**Datalogic**”) and global leader in the automatic data capture and industrial automation markets and producer of bar code readers, data collection mobile computers, sensors, vision systems and laser marking systems, approved today the Quarterly Financial Report at 30th September 2013.

The results of the quarter show encouraging signs compared to the previous year and to the second quarter of this year, while reflecting a seasonal effect and the cautious attitude of companies operating in the retail sector that were penalized by a substantial contraction in consumption in mature markets.

The Chairman and CEO of the Datalogic Group, Romano Volta commented: “We are satisfied with the results of the quarter registering a positive trend in both sales and, above all, margins. We want to underline the excellent results in the Industrial Automation segment, achieved thanks to the introduction of new products in the manufacturing and T&L sector. The overall improvement in profitability is accompanied by increasing investments in Research and Development that have reached almost 8% of the revenue making it possible to launch new products in all the reference markets. The increase in sales in the Asian and Latin American markets, which have grown respectively by 8% and 25%, is worthy of note as it demonstrates the effectiveness of the investments and the strategic choices made in these areas. The positive results of this quarter induce us to expect that the closure of the financial year should be in line with expectations”.

Sales revenues for the first nine months of 2013 came in at 330.8 million Euro compared to 347.5 million Euro of the first nine months of 2012 (-4.8% y/y and -3.5% at constant Euro/Dollar exchange rate).

Over the first nine months of the year the **gross operating margin**, which was 156.6 million Euro compared to 162.4 million Euro for the same period in the previous year, improved as a percentage

of total revenues from 46.7% to 47.3%.

EBITDA for the first nine months of 2013 was 43.2 million Euro compared to 52.7 million Euro the same period of last year (-18.0% y/y). This result benefited from approximately 5.5 million Euro in revenues related to the sale of some assets, such as patents, expertise and other intangible fixed assets related to a non-core business of the Group. It should be noted in addition that the Group has significantly increased **investment in Research and Development** both in absolute terms (from 23.8 million Euro as of the end of September 2012 to 25.4 million Euro as of the end of September 2013) and expressed as a percentage of revenue (from 6.9% to 7.7% in the respective 9 month periods) considering such investments as fundamental leverage for business development. The incidence of the EBITDA on revenues is 13.1% compared to 15.2% for the first nine months of the previous year.

EBITANR[1] was 35.9 million Euro compared to 45.4 million Euro in the first nine months of 2012.

After financial charges of 5.1 million Euro compared to about 5.6 million Euro in the first nine months of 2012, foreign exchange costs for 1.9 million Euro compared to foreign exchange revenues for 0.08 million Euro in the same period of 2012 and taxes for about 8.1 million Euro compared to 3.5 million Euro in the first nine months of 2012, **Group net profit came** at 17.7 million Euro compared to 28.6 million Euro realized in the same period of the preceding year.

The **net financial position** on 30th September 2013 was negative at 125.1 million Euro, compared to 121.1 million Euro at 31st December 2012.

Trade working capital was 39.9 million Euro compared to 17.9 million Euro at 30th June 2013 and 14.6 million Euro at 31st December 2012.

3Q2013

Sales revenues for an amount of 112 million Euro during the third quarter were up by 1.2% (+4.1% at constant exchange rates) compared to 110.7 million Euro for the same period in 2012 and down by 4% compared to 116.7 million Euro for second quarter of 2013 due to a seasonal effect.

The orders already received during the quarter were equal to 106 million Euro.

EBITDA shows a 41.1% growth from 12.0 million Euro in the third quarter of 2012 to 17 million Euro, with an increase of the percentage of EBITDA on revenues going from 10.9% to 15.2%. There is also a progressive improvement of 11.7% compared to 15.2 million Euro in the second quarter of 2013. The Operating Profit for an amount of 13.2 million Euro has more than doubled compared to 6.1 million Euro in the third quarter of 2012 and it has grown by 9% compared to the second quarter of the current year.

| | 3Q 2013 | | 3Q 2012 | | Var. | Var. % |
|--|---------|--------|---------|--------|-------|--------|
| TOTAL REVENUES | 112.004 | 100,0% | 110.676 | 100,0% | 1.328 | 1,2% |
| EBITDA | 16.987 | 15,2% | 12.037 | 10,9% | 4.950 | 41,1% |
| ORDINARY OPERATING PROFIT (EBITANR) | 14.671 | 13,1% | 9.817 | 8,9% | 4.854 | 49,4% |
| OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT) | 13.225 | 11,8% | 6.083 | 5,5% | 7.142 | 117,4% |

| | 3Q 2013 | | 2Q 2013 | | Var. | Var. % |
|--|---------|--------|---------|--------|---------|--------|
| TOTAL REVENUES | 112.004 | 100,0% | 116.728 | 100,0% | (4.724) | (4,0%) |
| EBITDA | 16.987 | 15,2% | 15.208 | 13,0% | 1.779 | 11,7% |
| ORDINARY OPERATING PROFIT (EBITANR) | 14.671 | 13,1% | 12.540 | 10,7% | 2.131 | 17,0% |
| OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT) | 13.225 | 11,8% | 12.135 | 10,4% | 1.090 | 9,0% |

[1] **EBITANR** – Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non recurring

The following table shows individual operating divisions' sales (inclusive of intersegment revenues) and EBITANR (earnings before interest, acquisition amortization and non-recurring items) for the first nine months of 2013 for the individual Operating Divisions.

| | Revenues | | | EBITANR | | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|----------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|----------------|
| | 9M2013 | 9M2012 | % | 9M2013 | 9M2012 | % |
| Datalogic ADC | 202,575 | 222,165 | (8.8%) | 26,714 | 32,004 | (16.5%) |
| Datalogic Industrial Automation | 104,942 | 99,012 | 6.0% | 4,240 | 6,336 | (33.1%) |
| Informatics | 23,412 | 26,738 | (12.4%) | 1,924 | 3,046 | (36.8%) |
| Datalogic S.p.A. | 17,206 | 15,550 | 10.6% | 2,817 | 4,082 | (31.0%) |
| Adjustments | (17,362) | (15,929) | 9.0% | 217 | (22) | n.a. |
| Total | 330,773 | 347,536 | (4.8%) | 35,912 | 45,446 | (21.0%) |

The **ADC Division (Automatic Data Capture)** specialized in the design and production of fixed retail scanners, professional handheld readers and mobile computers, registered revenues of 202.6 million Euro (222 million Euro in the same period of 2012). This division, in particular, is susceptible to the seasonal effect which is typical of the third quarter of the year and the macroeconomic "wait and see" trend of the retail sector that tends to postpone investments.

The **Industrial Automation Division** specialized in the design and production of automatic identification systems, safety, detection and marking solutions for the Industrial Automation market, registered revenues of 104.9 million Euro (99 million Euro in the same period of 2012). This division enjoyed the effect of a general recovery in terms of both revenues as well as margins compared to the previous year in all the reference sectors thanks to the launch of new innovative products such as the new dimensioner unit for the T&L sector.

At the end **Informatics** registered sales of 23.4 million Euro (26.7 million Euro in the same period of 2012).

Regarding geographic areas, in the first nine months of 2013, the European market continued to register a negative trend with approximately an 11% drop to 123.9 million Euro, followed by the North American market that registered a drop of 8% to 109.2 million Euro. On the other hand, sales continue to grow in the emerging markets in Asia and Latin America that have grown respectively by 8% to 42.8 million Euro and 25% to 25.9 million Euro.

PERIOD EVENTS

On 1st August an agreement was signed for the acquisition of the assets and the high power pulsed fibre laser technology based on the advanced “MOPA” system from Multiwave Photonics S.A., a Portuguese company based in Porto.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no relevant events to report.

OUTLOOK FOR CURRENT YEAR AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The results of the third quarter have been encouraging compared to the previous year (sales increased by 1.2% and EBITDA +41%) and notwithstanding a scenario that is still difficult in the main reference markets (especially the retail market), the company confirms its revenue forecast for the second semester, increased compared to the previous financial year.

Please note that the Interim Management Statement at 30th September 2013 is not audited and that it is available in the Investor Relations section of the company’s website: www.datalogic.com.

The manager responsible for preparing the company’s financial reports - Mr Marco Rondelli – declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Art. 154-bis of the Italian Legislative Decree no.58/1998, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting records.

Reclassified income statement at 30th September 2013 – Euro/1.000

| Datalogic Group | 30/09/2013 | | 30/09/2012 | | var. | var. % |
|--|------------------|----------------|------------------|----------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Total Revenues | 330.773 | 100,0% | 347.536 | 100,0% | (16.763) | (4,8)% |
| Cost of goods sold | (174.212) | (52,7)% | (185.099) | (53,3)% | 10.887 | (5,9)% |
| Gross Operating Margin | 156.561 | 47,3% | 162.437 | 46,7% | (5.876) | (3,6)% |
| Other revenues | 845 | 0,3% | 6.299 | 1,8% | (5.454) | (86,6)% |
| Research & Development | (25.392) | (7,7)% | (23.824) | (6,9)% | (1.568) | 6,6% |
| Distribution costs | (62.071) | (18,8)% | (63.608) | (18,3)% | 1.537 | (2,4)% |
| Administrative expenses | (32.563) | (9,8)% | (34.046) | (9,8)% | 1.483 | (4,4)% |
| Other operating expenses | (1.468) | (0,4)% | (1.812) | (0,5)% | 344 | (19,0)% |
| Total operating expenses and others | (121.494) | (36,7)% | (123.290) | (35,5)% | 1.796 | (1,5)% |
| Ordinary Operating Profit before non-recurring costs/revenues and amort. of intang. ass. from acquisition (EBITANR)² | 35.912 | 10,9% | 45.446 | 13,1% | (9.534) | (21,0)% |
| Non-recurring costs/revenues | 1.059 | 0,3% | (3.805) | (1,1)% | 4.864 | n.a. |
| Amort. Intangible assets from acquisition | (4.359) | (1,3)% | (4.230) | (1,2)% | (129) | 3,0% |
| Operating Profit (EBIT) | 32.612 | 9,9% | 37.411 | 10,8% | (4.799) | (12,8)% |
| Financial (costs)/revenues | (5.129) | (1,6)% | (5.563) | (1,6)% | 434 | (7,8)% |
| Result from equity investments | 250 | 0,1% | 180 | 0,1% | 70 | 38,9% |
| Foreign exchange (costs)/revenues | (1.938) | (0,6)% | 83 | 0,0% | (2.021) | n.a. |
| Profit/(Loss) before taxes (EBT) | 25.795 | 7,8% | 32.111 | 9,2% | (6.316) | (19,7)% |
| (Taxes) | (8.143) | (2,5)% | (3.526) | (1,0)% | (4.617) | 130,9% |
| Net Income/(Loss) | 17.652 | 5,3% | 28.585 | 8,2% | (10.933) | (38,2)% |
| | | | | | | |
| Depreciation | (5.631) | (1,7)% | (5.758) | (1,7)% | 127 | (2,2)% |
| Amortization | (1.676) | (0,5)% | (1.482) | (0,4)% | (194) | 13,1% |
| EBITDA³ | 43.219 | 13,1% | 52.686 | 15,2% | (9.467) | (18,0)% |

Note: Following the introduction of IAS/IFRS, non-recurring or extraordinary costs are no longer shown separately in financial statements below the operating line but are included in ordinary operating figures. In order to ensure better representation of the Group's ordinary profitability, we have preferred to show an operating result before the impact of non-recurring costs/income and acquisition-related amortization, which we have called "EBITANR - Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non-recurring". To allow for comparison with the financial statements, we have provided an additional intermediate profit margin (the "operating result"), which includes non-recurring costs/income and amortisation due to acquisitions, and matches the figure reported in the financial statements.

[2] EBITANR – Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non recurring

[3] EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization

Reclassified Balance Sheet at 30th September 2013 – Euro/1.000

| Datalogic Group | 30/09/2013 | 31/12/2012 |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| Intangible Fixed Assets | 56.270 | 60.262 |
| Goodwill | 148.095 | 151.134 |
| Tangible Fixed Assets | 49.861 | 51.621 |
| Non-consolidated Investments | 3.387 | 3.936 |
| Other fixed assets | 39.781 | 46.602 |
| Total Fixed Assets | 297.394 | 313.555 |
| Net Trade Account Receivables | 77.671 | 82.552 |
| ST account payables | (63.173) | (71.102) |
| Inventory | 52.565 | 49.153 |
| Trade Working Capital | 67.063 | 60.603 |
| Other current Receivables | 26.649 | 25.577 |
| Other ST payables and Provision for risk & future charges | (53.792) | (71.566) |
| Net Working Capital | 39.920 | 14.614 |
| Other LT Payables | (20.552) | (22.513) |
| Employees' severance indemnity | (7.490) | (7.367) |
| LT Provision for risk & future charges | (5.968) | (3.768) |
| Net Invested Capital | 303.304 | 294.521 |
| Equity | (178.253) | (173.403) |
| Net Financial Position | (125.051) | (121.118) |

Net Financial Position at 30th September 2013 – Euro/1.000

| Datalogic Group | 30/09/2013 | 31/12/2012 | 30/09/2012 |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| A. Cash and bank deposits | 112.669 | 94.665 | 75.163 |
| B. Other liquidity | 44 | 87 | 336 |
| <i>b1. Restricted cash</i> | 44 | 87 | 336 |
| C. Securities held for trading | 363 | 9.585 | 9.263 |
| <i>c1. Short Term</i> | 4 | 9.227 | 9.263 |
| <i>c2. Long Term</i> | 359 | 358 | 0 |
| D. Cash and Cash equivalents (A) + (B) + (C) | 113.076 | 104.337 | 84.762 |
| E. Current financial receivables | 715 | 0 | 0 |
| F. Other current financial assets | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| G. Current bank overdrafts | 109 | 154 | 269 |
| H. Current portion of non-current debt | 32.155 | 85.583 | 86.139 |
| I. Other current financial liabilities | 300 | 444 | 381 |
| <i>i1. Hedging instruments</i> | 68 | 183 | 381 |
| <i>i2. Leasing payables</i> | 232 | 261 | 0 |
| J. Current financial debt (G) + (H) + (I) | 32.564 | 86.181 | 86.789 |
| K. Current financial debt, net (J) - (D) - (E) - (F) | (81.227) | (18.156) | 2.027 |
| L. Non-current bank borrowing | 204.912 | 137.223 | 164.734 |
| M. Non-current financial receivables | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| N. Other non-current liabilities | 1.366 | 2.051 | 955 |
| <i>n1. Hedging instruments</i> | 451 | 961 | 955 |
| <i>n2. Leasing payables</i> | 915 | 1.090 | 0 |
| O. Non-current financial debt (L) - (M) + (N) | 206.278 | 139.274 | 165.689 |
| P. Net financial debt (K) + (O) | 125.051 | 121.118 | 167.716 |